At 31 March 2018 — HKAS 39 – –
Amount remeasured through opening retained earnings 218 524

At 1 April 2018 — HKFRS 9 218 524

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9
The following table summarises the impacts of transition to HKFRS 9 on retained earnings at 1 April 2018.

HK$’000

Retained earnings
Recognition of impairment losses 742
Tax effect (102)

Impact at 1 April 2018 640

Annual Report 2019 57

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.2	 Change in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

(iv)	 Impacts on opening consolidated statement of financial position arising from the application of all
new standards
As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies above, the opening consolidated statement
of financial position had to be restated. The following table show the adjustments recognised for each of
the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

31 March 2018
As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
1 April 2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Contract assets – (218) 21,540 21,322
Amounts due from customers for
  contract work 15,445 – (15,445) –
Trade and other receivables 54,113 (524) (12,787) 40,802
Current income tax recoverable 473 – 888 1,361

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,143 (102) (142) 1,899

Reserves
Retained earnings 65,548 (640) (5,662) 59,246

(v)	 New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective and not been early
adopted
A number of new and amended standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory
for the year ended 31 March 2019 and have not been early adopted by the Group.

HKFRS 16 Leases1

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts4

Amendments to HKAS 1
  and HKAS 8

Definition of Material2

Amendments to HKAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement1

Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Venture1

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business2